REPORT FrOM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date:

To:

From:

April 11, 2014 CAO File No. 0640-01398-0062
. Council File No. 13-1498
Council District: - All
Mayor
Council

\y
Miguel A. Santana, City Administrative Officer %\/

Reference: Municipal Facilities Projects

Subject:

2013-14 — Third Construction Projects Report

SUMMARY

Our Office is transmitting for your consideration the Third Construction Projects Report
(CPR) for Fiscal Year 2013-14. This report recommends funding adjustments needed to
keep construction projects on track. The financial transactions are for projects in the
City’s Capital Improvement Expenditure Program (CIEP), various recreational facility
projects, General Obligation Bond (GOB) funded projects and General Services
Department (GSD) construction projects. ‘

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor:

1.

Transfer $848,626 between departments and funds as specified in Attachment
1, '

Transfer $4,379,070 between funds and other financings, as specified in
Attachment 2;

Transfer $4,330,774 betwéen accounts within departments and funds as
specified in Attachment 3;

Transfer $2,382,000 between departments and funds from General Obligation
Bond Funds as specified in Attachment 4;

Authorize the Controlier to increase appropriations to various departments as
delineated in Attachment No. 5 of this report, in the amount of $573,885 from
Proposition F General Obligation Bond Fund No. 16K io various depariments
for estimated project management staff costs related to the Proposition F
Animal Bond Program;



10.

11.

12.

13.

PAGE
2

Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations to various departments as
delineated in Attachment No. 6 of this report, in the amount of $1,935,937 from
Proposition F General Obligation Bond Fund Nos. 15M, 15T, 16D, and 16J to
various departments for estimated project management staff costs related to
the Proposition F Fire Facilities Bond Program;

Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations to various depariments as
delineated in Attachment No. 7 of this report, in the amount of $2,529,166 from
Proposition Q General Obligation Bond Fund Nos. 15N, 15U, and 16A to
various .departments for estimated project management staff costs related to
the Proposition Q;

In accordance with Attachment 2, authorize the Controller to transfer cash from
Proposition K and Other Special Funds to reimburse the General Fund on an
as-needed basis upon proper documentation from the departments and
approval of the Program Managers and the City Administrative Officer;

In accordance with Aftachment 4, authorize the Controller to fransfer cash from
the appropriate General Obligation Bond Funds to reimburse the General Fund
on an as-needed basis upon proper documentation from the departments and
approval of the Program Managers and the City Administrative Officer;

Rescind the appropriation of $415,000 from the Seismic Bond Reimbursement
Fund No. 608, Department 50, Account P537 to GSD’s budgetary accounts as
recommended in Attachment No. 2 of the 2010-11 First Construction Project
Report approved by Council in November 2010 relative to the Barnsdall Park
Phase 1l — Hollyhock House Seismic Refrofit and Rehabilitation Project (C.F.
10-2498) and in accordance with Attachment 4, authorize an appropriation of
$415,000 from the General Obligation Bond Fund No. 190, Department 88,
Account 88K401 to GSD’s budgetary accounts;

Authority for GSD Construction Forces Division to use $141,000 in savings
from the Mount Luken Project for the Baldwin Hills project, funded by the
American Reinvestment and Recovery Act Justice Assistance (JAG ARRA)
through C.F. 09-0648-S5 that is in GSD’s budgetary accounts;

Authority for GSD Construction Forces Division to use $90,530 in residual
Library GOB funding in GSD’s budgetary accounts {o repay an outstanding
reserve fund loan created by costs incurred from eligibie branch library projects
authorized under C.F. 06-0600-567;

Instruct the Department of Transportation to submit required documentation to
Caltrans to cancel and deobligate $683,000 in MTA-2007 Call for Projects for
the Lincoin Boulevard widening at Venice Boulevard and decrease
appropriations totaling $683,000 from Transportation Grants Fund 655,
Department 94, Account No. 94F345, Lincoln Boulevard widening at Venice
Boulevard,



PAGE
3

14. Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations to the Capital Finance
Administration Fund, Commercial Paper Account No. 0316, totaling $1,103,738
for quarterly payments paid by the Greater Los Angeles Zoo Association
(GLAZA) for the Elephants of Asia Exhibit MICLA Debt service;

15. Authorize the City Administrative Officer to make technical corrections, as
necessary, to those transactions included in this report to implement Mayor and
Council intentions.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Transfers, appropriations and expenditure authority totaling $18,314,726 are
recommended in this report. Of this amount, $4,883,221 is for transfers, appropriations,
and expenditure authority to the General Services Depariment, $7,288,779 is for other
City funds, $5,038,988 is for staff cost reimbursements, and $1,103,738 for Capital
Finance Administration Fund. All transfers and appropriations are based on existing
funds, reimbursements or revenues. There is no estimated annual impact due fo
operations and maintenance costs as a result of these recommendations (Attachment
No. 8).



PAGE

DISCUSSION

This report contains the specific financial adjustments recommended for Capital
Improvement Expenditure Program (CIEP) or General Services Department (GSD)
construction projects and for General Obligation Bond (GOB), Municipal Improvement
Corporation of Los Angeles (MICLA), other Special Funds and various grant funded
projecis. The following is a discussion regarding recommendations included in the
report and is presented in two sections: Construction Projects and Bond Projects.

1. CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

The following are brief descriptions, by depariment, of budgetary adjustment
recommendations included in this report for General Fund, Special Fund or MICLA
financed projects.

A. Los Angeles World Airports (LAWA) — Tenant Improvements (T1) Work
GSD Revenue Source Account

Attachment No. 3

Recommendation No. 3

An appropriation of $351,797 from GSD revenue sources to GSD Construction Forces
Division is recommended for Tl work and renovation projects at the Los Angeles World
Airports (LAWA). A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for $19 million was executed
between LAWA and GSD to perform as needed construction services on March 1,
2012. In accordance with the MOU, GSD has received payment for the foliowing
approved projects: :

Project Cost
ADA curb modifications, striping, signage and other modifications for | $ 143,629
access to parking lots and entrances o terminals

| Removal of the upper level roadway planters in preparation for the New 16,421
Face of the Central Terminal Area project
Removal of upper level roadway planters in preparation for the New 25107
Face of the Central Terminal project
ADA accessibility improvements, phases 1B/1C, Terminal 2 and 166,640
Terminal 6

TOTAL: | § 351,797

This work was completed and LAWA funds have been transferred to a GSD revenue
source account. Council approval is required to appropriate the funds to GSD's
budgetary accounts. Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Fiscal Impact: There is no
General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since these costs are financed by
special funds.



PAGE

B. Los Angeles City Employees’ Retirement System {LACERS) - Tl Work
GSD Revenue Source Account

Attachment No. 3

Recommendation No. 3

An appropriation of $6,968 from GSD revenue sources to GSD Construction Forces
Division is recommended for preliminary work related to Tl work at the LACER'’s Office.
Funding for this work was provided from the LACERS Special Fund. Council approval is
required to appropriate the funds to GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact:
There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since these costs are
" financed by special funds.

C. GSD — Building Hazard Mitigation Program — Various Projects
CIEP

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A ftransfer of $138,625 from CIEP funds to GSD Construction Forces Division for
hazardous abatement work is recommended for the following projects as follows:

Project Description Cost
LAPD EVOC; 12001 Survey light fixtures for lead content in dust at $ 5000
Blucher Avenue shooting range. '
Central Facilities Change order for moving furniture related to
Police Station; 251 E. | flooring abatement and replacement. 2,500
6" Street
Gaffey Street Stabilization of lead paint and repaint per scope
Maintenance Yard; of work, Phase il! (Final Phase) 131 125
1400 North Gaffey '
Street

TOTAL: |$ 138,625

Funding for this work is provided within the 2013-14 CIEP Citywide Building Hazard
Mitigation Program. Council approval is required to appropriate the funds to GSD's
budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no additional General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance since these are existing facilities.

D. GSD - Citywide Infrastructure Improvement Program — Various City Facilities
CIEP

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

An appropriation of $39,206 from CIEP funds to GSD Construction Forces Division is
recommended to cover infrastructure improvement work required at various City
facilities as follows:



PAGE

6
Project Description Cost
_— . . Installation of circuit breaker and conduit for
Wilshire Police Station Electrical Room 122 $ 24,422
Street Maintenance Preliminary electrical repairs related to code 14.784
Asphalt Plant violations : ’
TOTAL: $ 39,206

Funding for this work is provided within the 2013-14 CIEP Citywide infrastructure
Improvement program budget. Council approval is required to appropriate the funds to
GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no additional General Fund
impact for operations and maintenance since these are existing facilities.

E. GSD Fire Life Safety Building Systems Regulation 4 (Reg. 4)
CIEP

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

An-appropriation of $96,703 from CIEP funds to GSD Construction Forces Division is
recommended to perform LAFD Regulation 4 testing, repair, replacement and
certification of mandated fire/life safety fire alarm and monitoring systems in
approximately 220 city buildings. Council approval is required to appropriate the funds
to GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: This is no additional General Fund
impact for operations and maintenance since these are existing facilities.

F. Verdugo Peak and Baldwin Hills Communication Projects

American Reinvestment and Recovery Act Justice Assistance (JAG ARRA}
Attachment No. 2 _

Recommendation Nos. 2 and 11

An appropriation of $263,000 from JAG ARRA Funds to GSD Construction Forces
Division is recommended to support construction work related to the Verdugo Peak
($3,000) and Baldwin Hills Communication ($260,000) projects. Funding for Verdugo
Peak is needed to administer the contract with the United Riggers and Erectors, Inc. In
addition, if is recommended that $141,000 be reallocated within GSD construction
accounts from the Mount Luken project to the Baldwin Hills project for a total of
$401,000 to be provided for the Baldwin Hills project. The funds for Baldwin Hills are
required to support the costs of change orders needed for unforeseen conditions that
require electrical modification, roofing material, fire dampers, additional fencing around
the tower, and additional grounding. Baldwin Hills was completed in February 2014.
Verdugo Hills is estimated to be completed by June 2014,

Council approved funding in the amount of $6.0 million from the JAG ARRA on March
18, 2011 to update and improve existing communication sites, including Verdugo Peak,
Baldwin Hills and Mount Luken (C.F. 09-0648-S5). Additional funding was provided for
the Verdugo Peak project on November 6, 2013 (C.F. 12-1265). While these projects
are separate from the Los Angeles Regional Interoperable Communication System (LA
RICS) project, the updates and improvements will be compatible with the LA-RICS
project. Council approval is required to appropriate the funds to GSD's budgetary



PAGE
7

accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is polential impact to the Information Technology
Agency operational budget associated with the on-going operation and maintenance of
these sites. Any additional impact will be addressed through the budget process when
the project is complete.

G. Bureau of Engineering (BOE) — Alameda Street Widening Pro;ect
Engineering Special Services Fund

Attachment No. 2 ‘

Recommendation No. 2

An appropriation of $59,300 from the Engineering and Special Services Fund to GSD
Construction Forces Division to provide survey support on the Alameda Street Widening
Project is recommended. BOE received $8.6 million from the Harbor Department for the
Alameda Street Widening to improve the traffic conditions and the general goods
movement of the L.A. basin (C.F. 13-0469). BOE’s Survey Division is responsible for
conducting the necessary survey work to determine legal property boundaries to
facilitate the design work and ensure the preservation of monuments that serve as
markers to identify legal property boundaries as mandated by State Law. Completion of
this survey work is anticipated by June 2014. Council approval is required to appropriate
these funds to GSD’'s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is an
undetermined fiscal impact at this time that will be addressed through the budget
process when the project is complete.

H. BOE ~ Alameda Street Widening Project (Anaheim Street to 300 ft. South of
Pacific Coast Highway) — Pre-Construction Work

Subventions Grants Fund

Attachment No. 2

Recommendation No. 2

A transfer of appropriations totaling $1,641,770 from the Subventions and Grants Fund
to the Engineering Special Services Fund for pre-construction work required for the
widening and rehabilitation of Alameda Street from Anaheim Street to 300 ft. South of
Pacific Coast Highway is recommended. This project will include integral curb and
gutters, a comprehensive storm drain system and new pavement along the boundaries
already established. These funds will be used to conduct environmental reviews (Phase
| and Phase H) which may include remediation work; perform required survey work
needed to determine whether additional land is required to widen the street to Class
Highway H street standards; pay for the cost of appraising the additional land and for
acquiring the land from the Port of Long Beach. Total project costs are estimated at
$10.67 million. This project was awarded $5,873,415 in grant funds from the 2013 Metro
Call for Projects and $3,162,608 in Proposition C Anti-Gridiock Match Funds. The
balance of $1,641,770 from the Subventions Grant Fund is residual funds from the Port
Access Development Program project and is to be used for this project. The widening
and rehabilitation of Alameda Street work is to be completed by December 2015.
Council approval is needed to appropriate these funds. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is an
undetermined fiscal impact at this time that will be addressed through the budget
‘process when the project is complete.



PAGE

. BOE ~ Street Resurfacing Program- Survey Support Work
BOE Budgetary Accounts

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A ftransfer totaling $500,000 from BOE’s contractual services account to GSD
Construction Forces Division to provide survey support for the street resurfacing
program is recommended. The funds for the survey support work are budgeted in
BOE’s 2013-14 Adopted Budget. The survey support work includes determination and
preservation of legal property boundaries as mandated by State Law which assists in
the design work. Project completion is anticipated by June 2014. Council approval is
required fo appropriate the funds to GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact:
There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance as this is existing
infrastructure.

J. BOE - White Point Landslide - Dewatering and Anchoring Mitigation Measures
Gas Tax Fund

Attachment No, 3

Recommendation No. 3

Transfers within the Gas Tax Fund totaling $3.8 million from savings in various accounts
to the White Point Slope Anchor Mitigation Measure Account for the White Point
Landslide Dewatering and Anchoring Mitigation Measures project are recommended.
This repair project was declared a matter of urgent necessity by the Board of Public
Works on November 19, 2012. Based upon BOE’s cost estimate, initial funds totaling
$4.8 million were approved to contract for the work required to address the initial
drainage improvement phase which consisted of dewatering and slope anchoring
mitigation measures (C.F. 12-0600-S162). An additional appropriation of $1.5 million
was later approved due to difficult site conditions encountered during the drainage
improvement work (C.F. 13-0469). Also, the initial contract work was based on a time
and material basis and, at the time of funding, the slope anchor plans had not been
finalized.

An additional $3.8 million is now required for further safety measures consisting of the
installation of cantilevered steel platforms needed to allow for the drill rig to be properly
surveyed along the ground anchor alignment and to help insure the proper installation of
the ground anchors without jeopardizing the previously installed dewatering drains. This
work was unforeseen at the time the original funds were appropriated. This additional
funding of $3.8 million is the final negotiated price for this phase of the landslide
stabilization work. Future improvements, not yet budgeted, include protection of the toe
of the bluff from coastal erosion and the permanent restoration of Paseo Del Mar at the
location of the landslide. The restoration of Paseo Del Mar 1o its previous location is
expected to cost approximately $29 million. Completion of the anchor installations is
anticipated by June 2014. Council approval is required to transfer savings within Gas
Tax Fund accounts into the White Point Slope Anchor Mitigation Measure account.
Q&M Fiscal Impact: There is a potential impact to the General Fund in an amount yef to
be determined for operations and maintenance that would be addressed through the
City budget process once this project is complete.



PAGE

K. DOT - Lincoln Blvd. Widening at Venice Blvd. Project
Cancellation and Deobligation of Grant Funds

Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA-2007 Call for Projects)
Recommendation No. 13

Cancellation and deobligation of MTA-2007 Call for Projects grant funds totaling
$683,000 for the Lincoln Blvd. widening at Venice Blvd. Project due to a significant
project funding shortfall and schedule delays is recommended. The total approved
project cost was $1,050,000 ($683,000 from MTA-2007 Call for Projects plus $367,000
from Proposition C Local Match).

In November 2009, DOT executed a funding agreement with MTA for this project. After
detailed field inspections and during the survey process, it was determined that the
project would incur additional unanticipated costs consisting of unforeseen ulility
relocations, upgraded concrete bus lanes, additional right-of-way requirements, and a
Caltrans Projects Study Report. The Project Study Report would now be required
because the project cost increase triggers a Caltrans requirement for this report. These
additional requirements increased the project cost to an estimated $3 million. Therefore,
DOT has concluded that due to the unexpected project scope changes and excessive
increase in costs, the project is deemed unreasonable to pursue. DOT has advised the
Council representative and that office has concurred with this action. DOT recommends
resubmitting a grant funding application with MTA in a future Call for Projects for the
revised project cost estimate.

Council approval is required to instruct DOT to submit documentation to officially
request project cancellation and deobligation of grant funds totaling $683,000 from
Caltrans. This will ensure that the City will continue o be eligible to participate in the
upcoming MTA Call for Projects funding cycle. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no
associated impact to the General Fund since this is an administrative action.

L. BOE -~ Cabrillo Avenue Extension North of Miraflores Avenue - Street
Improvements

Gas Tax Fund

CIEP T

Attachment No. 2

Recommendation No. 2

An appropriation totaling $300,000 from Gas Tax Funds ($100,000) and from the CIEP
Fund ($200,000) to GSD Construction Forces Division accounts for the Cabrilio Avenue
Extension North of Miraflores Avenue project is recommended. This project was
approved as part of the 2011-12 CIEP Adopted Budget.

This project will provide street access between Miraflores Avenue and Channel Street.
The project includes construction of a 25-foot wide alley from Channel Street to join the
existing concrete alley that runs east to west. This will provide an extension to Cabriilo
Street. The work also includes improvements to Channel Street by widening the street
by seven feet and constructing two feet of curb and gutier and 10 feet of sidewalk and



PAGE
10

parkway. Project completion is anticipated by October 2014. Council approval is
required fo appropriate the funds to GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact:
There is an undetermined fiscal impact at this time that will be addressed through the
budget process when the project is complefte.

M. BOE - Grand Canal West Bank Erosion Control
Gas Tax Fund

Attachment No. 3

Recommendation No. 3

An appropriation totaling $97,200 from the Gas Tax Fund Contingency account to the
Grand Canal West Bank Erosion Control project account is recommended. This project
received a total of $396,000 ($198,000 as part of the 2011-12 Adopted Budget and
$198,000 via C.F. 12-0600-S162) to repair the slope and construct catch basins at the
intersections of seven residential streets and at the edge of the Venice Grand Canal.
This work will redirect storm water runoff and prevent future erosion. The lowest bid
received for this project totaled $411,000, which includes a 20 percent contingency. To
award the contract, an additional $97,200 is now required. Project completion is
anticipated by October 2014. Council approval is required to transfer funds within the
Gas Tax Fund Contingency account into the Grand Canal West Bank Erosion Control
account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and
maintenance as this is existing infrastructure. '

N. BOE - 4th Street Bridge Over Lorena Avenue Railing Repair
Gas Tax Fund

Attachment No. 2

Recommendation No. 2

An appraopriation totaling $80,000 from the Gas Tax Fund to GSD Constfruction Forces
Division for completed railing repair work on 4" Street over Lorena Avenue is
recommended. This project received an appropriation totaling $139,000 from the Gas
Tax Fund through the 2011-12 CIEP Reappropriation Report (C.F. 12-0600-5162). GSD
repaired the 20-foot section of the bridge barrier railing on the north side at a cost of
$80,000. The emergency repair of the damaged railing on the bridge was needed to
prevent pedestrians or vehicles from falling over the edge of the bridge. The project was
completed in January 2014. Council approval is reguired to transfer funds to GSD’s
budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance as this is existing infrastructure.

0. BOE - Pacific Avenue Bridge over Ballona Creek- Sidewalk Repair
Measure R Local Return Fund

Attachment No. 2

Recommendation No. 2

An appropriation totaling $75,000 from the Measure R Local Return Fund to GSD
Construction Forces Division to repair an existing sinkhole in the east sidewalk on
Pacific Avenue Bridge over Baliona Creek is recommended. This emergency repair will
provide safe passage for pedestrians crossing the bridge. Project completion is



PAGE
11

anticipated by November 2014. Council approval is required fo transfer funds to GSD’s
budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance as this is existing infrastructure.

P. Bureau of Street Lighting (BSL) — Security Lighting 18 Project
Measure R

Attachment No. 2

Recommendation No. 2

An appropriation of $60,000 from Measure R funds to BSL to reimburse the Bureau for
incidental expenses is recommended. These costs were incurred as part of the
installation of approximately 50 street lighting units at 17 bus stop locations throughout
the City. Funding for salaries and overtime have been requested in the Mid-Year
Financial Status Report, however incidental materials such as wires and screws are
ordered directly from GSD’s warehouse which is located at BSL's field office. This
action will reimburse BSL for the costs incurred for the work on this Measure R Project.
The Security Lighting 18 Project completion is anticipated by the end of 2014. Council
approval is required to appropriate the funds to BSL'’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal
Impact: There is no General Fund impact since these costs are financed by special
funds.

Q. Potrero Canyon Survey Robotic Station
CIEP

Attachment No. 3

Recommendation No. 3

A reappropriation of $53,100 within the CIEP Fund from a prior year account to a
current year account to allow for the purchase of a Robotic Total Station (Station) for the
Potrero Canyon Project is recommended. The Station is an instrument used in
surveying and building construction {o read slope distances from the instrument to a
particular point. The purchase of the Station is needed to continue work on the Project
that is anticipated to be completed by 2015. Council approval is required to
reappropriate the funds into a current year account. O&M Fiscal Impact: This is an
administrative action and there is no associated General Fund impact for operations
and maintenance.

R. Westhills Sports Center/Adam Bischoff Soccer Fields
Quimby Funds

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

An appropriation of $12,718 from Quimby monies to GSD Construction Forces Division
to fund final expenses incurred for the Westhills Sports Center/Adam Bishoff Soccer
Fields project is recommended. The work was completed by GSD on June 11, 2012.
The total cost of construction is $332,718, exceeding the maximum amount established
in an MOU with GSD. A transfer to GSD for the balance of the work is recommended
pending Recreation and Parks (RAP)Board approval of the Amendment to the
MOU and a final closeout change order to GSD. Council approval is required to



PAGE
12

appropriate funds to GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no impact
to the RAP operational budget for increase operations and maintenance as this is an
existing facility.

8. Griffith Park Phase Il - Restroom and Trail Improvements
Proposition K

Aftachment No. 2

Recommendation No. 2

An appropriation of $1,900,000 from Proposition K specified funds to GSD Construction
Forces Division to fund improvements to restrooms, ftrails, and picnic areas is
recommended. These monies will be used in combination with Proposition K
competitive funds awarded for the Griffith Park Crystal Springs Baseball Field project.
The GSD Construction Forces Division award was approved by the LA, for Kids
Steering Committee at its meeting held on May 31, 2012, and by the RAP Board at its
meeting held on May 16, 2012 (Report No. 12-144). A scope modification is pending
RAP Board consideration to amend the executed MOU between RAP, Department of
Public Works, BOE, and GSD. Council approval is required to appropriate these funds
into GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is a potential impact to the
RAP operational budget for increased operations and maintenance in an amount not yet
determined, which would be addressed through the City budget process once this
project is complete.

T. Information Technology Agency {ITA) — City Hall East Space 1412 Office
Reconfiguration

ITA Budgetary Account

Attachment No. 1

Recommendation No. 1

A transfer of $61,374 from ITA's contractual services account to GSD Construction
Forces Division to convert Space 1412 into two small offices is recommended. The
space will be used as a Human Resources conference room, interview room and
executive office. Council approval is required to appropriate the funds to GSD's
budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no associated General Fund Impact
for operations and maintenance since this is an existing facility.

U. L.A. Zoo — Elephants of Asia Exhibit
GLAZA Debt Service Payment

MICLA

Recommendation No. 10

An appropriation of $1,103,738 from the Capital Finance Administrative Fund (CFAF)
revenue sources to the CFAF commercial paper debt service account is recommended.
This appropriation represents MICLA debt service payments relative to the Elephants of
Asia Exhibit (EAE) at the Los Angeles Zoo. On January 2009, Council approved a
financing agreement whereby GLAZA would pay the debt service on MICLA commercial
paper notes used to build the EAE (C.F. 08-2850). Council approval is required to



PAGE
13

appropriate the funds to the CFAF. O&M Fiscal Impact: This is an administrative matter
and there is no associated General Fund impact for operations and maintenance.

2. BOND PROJECTS

The following are brief descriptions of budgetary adjustments included in this report for
GOB projects. '

A. 1989 Library Construction Bond Program
Department of Library — Various Libraries
1989 Library Bond Program
Recommendation No. 12

Authority for GSD Construction Forces Division to use $90,530 in residual Library GOB
funds on eligible branch library projects costs is recommended. These funds are within
GSD’s budgetary accounts and will be used to repay an outstanding reserve fund loan.
O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no additional General Fund impact for operations and
maintenance since these are existing facilities.

B. Proposition F — Fire and Animal Facilities Programs
Staff Cost Reimbursement

GOB

Attachment Nos. 5 and 6

Recommendation Nos. 5 and 6

Appropriations totaling $2,502,822 from Proposition F — Fire and Animal GOB funds to
various depariments to reimburse staff costs are recommended. The sum of $1,935,937
is attributable to the Fire Facilities Bond Program and $573,885 is attributable to the
Animal Faciliies Bond Program. Positions for these programs are authorized by
resolution and funding for those resources directly supporting the programs are
provided consistent with bond requirements. These costs represent the estimated costs
from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014. Services provided by City staff include program,
project/construction management, project control, property acquisition and specialized
support, including Information Technology Agency and departments that are involved in
developing project specifications for facilities being builit. Bond funds fo support the
appropriations are provided upon the City Administrative Officer's approval of invoices
received from the Program Manager that support the resources expended. O&M Fiscal
Impact: This is an administrative action and there is no associated General Fund impact
for operations and maintenance.

C. Fire Renovations — Fire Stations 20 and 37
GOB

Attachment No. 4

Recommendation No. 4

An appropriation totaling $120,000 from Proposition F — Fire Facilities GOB funds to
GSD Construction Forces Division for renovation work consisting of replacing the rear



PAGE
14

stairs at Fire Station 20 ($60,000) and replacing shower pans and making related
capital repairs at showers at Fire Station 37 ($60,000) is recommended. This work is
part of the $4 million Phase Il Capital Repair Program for the Proposition F Fire Bond
Program. The work will be completed approximately six weeks after funding is
authorized. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no additional General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance since these are existing facilities.

D. Proposition Q — Citywide Public Safety Bond Program
GOB

Staff Cost Reimbursement

Attachment No. 7

Recommendation No. 7

Appropriations totaling $2,529,166 from Proposition Q - Citywide Public Safety
Facilities GOB funds to various depariments o reimburse staff cosis are recommended.
Positions for these programs are authorized by resolution and funding for those
resources directly supporting the programs are provided consistent with bond
requirements. These costs represent the estimated costs from July 1, 2013
fo June 30, 2014. Services provided by City staff include program,
project/construction management, project control, property acquisition and specialized
support, including Information Technology Agency and departments that are involved in
developing project specifications for facilities being built. Bond funds to support the
appropriations are provided upon the City Administrative Officer's approval of invoices
received from the Program Manager that support the resources expended. O&M Fiscal
Impact: This is an administrative action and there is no associated General Fund impact
for operations and maintenance.

E. Police Academy and Fire Renovation Projects
GOB

Attachment No. 4

Recommendation No. 4

Appropriations totaling $232,000 from Proposition Q — Citywide Public Safety Facilities
GOB funds to GSD Construction Forces Division for work related to the Police Academy
Renovation Project and renovation work at Fire Stations 33 and 66 are recommended.
The sum of $132,000 is to cover relocation expenses consisting of the installation of
temporary utilities, relocating temporary sheds, moving and storage of equipment and
minor build-outs for the Police Department and the Los Angeles Police Revolver and
Athletic Club (LAPRAAC). This work is expected to be completed during March, 2014.
The sum of $100,000 is for shower repairs at Fire Station 33, consisting of tile removal
and replacement, subfloor repair, mold abatement and new Heating, Ventilation and Air
Conditioning (HVAC) and electrical equipment as well as for kitchen renovations at Fire
Station 66. The work at the two Fire facilities has been completed. Council approval is
required to appropriate the funds into GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact:
There is no additional General Fund impact for operations and mainfenance since these
are existing facilities.



PAGE
15

F. Northeast Police Station

California State Asset Forfeiture Fund
Attachment No. 4

Recommendation No. 4

A transfer of appropriations totaling $500,000 from the California State Asset Forfeiture
Fund to the CIEP for the Northeast Police Station project is recommended. Mayor and
Council action in July 2011 authorized a new project to replace the Northeast Police
Station with a budget of $29.45 million (C.F. 11-1008). The action provided $28.45
million from Proposition Q Citywide Public Safety Faciliies GOB funds and $1.0 million
~ from asset forfeiture funds. The Police Department has identified the first $500,000 in
asset forfeiture. monies and expects the balance to be addressed in the 2014-15 budget
process. The Northeast Station project is currently in construction and is expected to be
completed in the spring of 2015. Council approval is required to transfer the funds. O&M
Fiscal Impact: There is no additional General Fund impact for operations and
maintenance since this is an existing facility.

G. Proposition F — Animal Facilities and Proposition 2 Police Facilities Programs
Property Reimbursement for South Los Angeles Annex

GOB

Attachment No. 4

Recommendation No. 4

A transfer of appropriations totaling $1,115,000 from Proposition F Animal Facilities
GOB funds to Proposition 2 Police Facilities GOB funds is recommended. Mayor and
Council action in September 2011 established a Phase Il Program of projects for the
Animal Facilities Bond Program (C.F. 10-1759-51). One of these new projects is to
establish an annex facility at 5965-5975 S. St. Andrews Place adjacent to the new
South Los Angeles Anima! Shelter. The 5965-5975 S. St. Andrews Place site was
purchased with Proposition 2 monies and used as parking for the Temporary 77" Street
Police Station Project. The new 77" Street Police Station Project was completed a
number of years ago and this property has been unused since that time. Given that the
property is now designated for a non-Police purpose, it is necessary to reimburse
Proposition 2 for the value of the land. At the time that Council approved the use of the
property for Animal Services-related purposes GSD appraised the land value at
$1,115,000 based on a Class A appraisal. Funds are available in Animal Facilities GOB
funds for the reimbursement. Council approval is required to implement this
recommendation. O&M Fiscal Impact: This is an administrative action and there is no
associated General Fund impact for operations and mainfenance.

H. Barnsdall Park Phase lil-Seismic Retrofit and Restoration of the Hollyhock
House

Seismic Bond

Project Restore Trust Fund

Attachment No. 4

Recommendation No. 10



PAGE
16

Authority to rescind and replace an appropriation of $415,000 approved by Council
through the 2010-11 First Construction Project Report Attachment No. 2 is
recommended (C.F.10-2498). An original appropriation of $415,000 from the Seismic
Bond Reimbursement Fund No. 608, Department 50, Account P537 to GSD’s budgetary
accounts was recommended in Attachment No. 2 of the 2010-11 First Construction
Project Report approved by Council in November 2010 relative to the Barnsdall Park
Phase I — Hollyhock House Seismic Retrofit and Rehabilitation Project (C.F. 10-2498).
Authority to replace the original appropriation with a $415,000 appropriation from the
General Obligation Bond Fund No. 120, Department 50, Account 88K401 to GSD’s
budgetary accounts is recommended. Council approval is required to appropriate to
GSD’s budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: This is an administrative action and
there is no associated General Fund Impact for operations and maintenance.

DL

Donna Vong, Administrdtive/A aiyst il

APPROVED:

Assistant City Administrative Officer

MAS:DV:05140061

Attachments



Lot

£6'GZ9'8YR $ £6°629'8p8 $ SANNA ONVY SINTFWIXNVYAIA TV TVLIOL
00'pLE" LD $
0Covd'Le sleusjely uolonasuoD '08LECD
00'vee've $ sioalold seuBlRS LOKONASLOD 'FLOLOD  00RIE'LO $ UNSIdY SBIAIBS [BrYSBAUOD '0H0C00 uopeinbyucosy 200
DlAJOg [BISUSE) "0p/001 PURd QUDDY AGOOULDS 1 UCRRULOI] "2E/001 pung Zi¥i 80BdS jSET jiBH A0
Roueby ABojouyos ) ucneWION]
£8'21L'CE sfelsjely vogongsued '08LE00  €6°212°ZL $ $894 UOISIAIPANS “YMOOPER Spisl 180005
Houosig wepyusIeD SHodS SIS
‘ SyJed PUE UOJEaI08Y
00'000'00S $ 1Boang
00'Z588'004 uoponysues geH Buni sigeusy 'LZ1L 100
00’881 VT uoRONBUCY |18H BUtitH ‘31100
00'000'GL1L b3 $109{0id SsyB|ES UORDNISUOD ‘FLOL00  00'000°005 § $B2IAIBS [BMDBAUOD "0H0200 3o poddng Aanng
BUETSENEES J0 neaIng - SUCM 2i0Nd 82/001 puig wetboid Buipepmnsey 19848
BupaauiBug J0 neaing - SHIOA 2UNd
00'€0.'96 $ |ejoang
00820’ lled Buih sijsusg ‘021100
00'5Z8'Lp $ saligeg feH BuiH ‘001100 00°€02°9R $ swelsAg Buipiing Alaleg e alld ‘002M00 Bupsai { Boy)
WEISET S 85USaE TUSIISAOTIWN eide]y v6/00) pung a4yT - swesAs Buippng Ajejes a7 aud
weifiold asuedxy juawaacidul jpuden
00'90Z'6¢ $ [ejolgns
00'90L°LE SeUBIEY UORSNASU0D ‘08100
00°005'2 ueponisued ey Buuly sgsusg L7100
ae'o00's 3 uofonnysuoy |feH BultH 301400  00'902 6 g JusLsAcdW| SUINONRNSBIUL SPIMALD 'L /0500
WedBeI JUBLIBACLI] SINJOngSEyul apimAys
weiBoid asuadxy Juswascaduw) jejiden
00°6Zo'8EL ¢ meyoang
00'5Z9'LS S|BLIS)EI LOHONSUCD ‘08LE00
00°000'62 uogonasuod |leH BulH siyeueg 'LZ1 100
0000088 $ uononuysuo jieH ButiH 'LOLLOC  00'GZY'8EL $ uonednin piezeks Sulpling ‘sL0M00
JUsmIHeda( soolAtag fesuan) Op/o0 ) pund WIE1001 e5Uo0xy JUoWBADIdW] B0 F&/00] BUNd uieifiold vonebiy prezerL Buping
. weiBold asusdxy Juswaasoidiy; jeyden
LINNOWY INNODIV/ONNA INNOHY LINNODOV/IONNS JOArOH NI NLEY 430
OL Y3-ASNVEL WOMd HIAISNVHL

SANNd NV SLNIJN1¥Vd3A NIIMLTE SHIJSNVHL
SLNIALSNray L23odang ¥1-€10Z Ad
LHOdad S103r0dd NOILLONYLSNOD OMIHL
L ANINHOVLLY



[4\5

00000°08 $ I=01ang
D0°000°08 sfelse UononisuoD ‘08LE00
00'000'0Z 8 $109[01d UONONISUOD SaLIBES 'pLOLOC 00700008 $ BUBIOT JBA( B8P 1S Uiy MIVNI0S
jIatedaq Sa0IABG B80S Ov/00) pund "AOJOUI 15 XE] Ses [eRedS 0G/907 Bung Jedey Buijey
‘BAY BURICT JaAC 8Bpug 18 Yib
BuiisauiBuyg jo neaing - SHIOAN J1[ANg
00°000'00E $ l=ons 00°000'00E § IEI0WNg
00000002 $ slepaley UORONIISUOD ‘OBLEOC 00700000 8 uorsugxs3 1salS ojlUgED 'S09A00
WBWIEds(l 285 85 TEISU8D §7/00) purd UielB0ld osusdXy JUSUISADIAW] [BNdE) "H&/00 1 BURS
SpuBLlUaA0IdLLf
00°000'001 $ sjoefold uoONISUG) SauBleS 'yLOLOC  00°000°001 $ sjuslienodin] 188ig [Buliey) 18MH0G 198G OAY SRIOYRIN JO O/N
FISOE0a(] Se0lAI8s 1eleuacy op/00} puhd TROIOH] TS WEY SEE TEREUE " G6/907 pund UOISUBIXT ONUSAY ofjugen
: Buseauibug j0 neaIng - SHIOM olj0nd
MIOA UOHONNSUO -8y
00°0LL L YE'L $ HOd O/S 14 00€ 01 1S wisyeuy SpIAA LS BpSWElY '8 L JUnoodY  00°0L2' L ve't & § 9 £'Z foid owaQ s8800Y 104 ‘929405 HOd O/8 Y 00C 0 utisyeuy
PUN S B0IA0G [eloads BULEsUibUS 05/¢80 pung G- Sjiein) pUE SUOIUSAGNG 067608 pulig woy josfoig Buiuspipg 1984S epawiely
‘ Buussuibug 10 NeaIng - SHJOM AN
00'00£'85 § jewgng
po0zL'ee $ uolionisucy ey Sulik slysusy "LZie0
00°085'6¢ $ uoRORASUOD fleH BUMIH 'LOLLO0  00°00C'6S 3 SOIpNIG Slogeleiy-aBplig 19818 Bunds ‘PYArSS
waloly Buuapin 16848 epaliely
Buseawbug jo neaing - syJ0p8 21and
00°C00'E92 § |eogng
00°000'€9Y Slensiepy UoRONSUOD ‘08 LEDD
00'000°ze uoonsuog ey SuuiH sljeueg “1ZL 100
£0°000°59 uoonsuog fer Bulid ‘101100
00°000'¢ 3 §10el0ld UOONASULD SAURIES 'PLOLOC  00°000'€eZ ¢ IBNPBLUCD ‘YOEDSY §108/01d VOIRIIUNULLIOD
JUSWIEESE] seoIAreg ferelasy Op/001 pund SV YEEY 80 Ad SP/ALG pund SiiH Umpieg pUE Neaq 0Bnpiap
Jawpedag) SaolAlag [BIOUSL)
INNOWY LNNOOOVIANN LNNOWY ANNODOV/GNN 103rodd/ANIN. LYY dEd

Ol d¥3IJSNYL

WO¥d M3IJSNVHL

SONIDNVNIH ¥3HLO ANV SANNA TVIOIdS NIIMLEE SHIISNYHL
SLNINLSNrAY 139and v1-€L02 Ad
LH0da SLOAr0Hd NOILONYWLSNOD QHIHL

¢ INFIWHOVLLY



2i0C

00°0/0'6LE'F  $

00°0.06.8'v %

SONN- ONY SININLAUYLAEA TV IVLI0L

00'000°008'L & telolang
00°000°005 S|BlRlEy UoNonIsUe) '081.E00
00°000'00% uonoNAsUOY jieH BuliH sijousy ‘LZLL06  D0°00O'008'L §
00°000'05Y uenonysuod jieH BuliH ‘L0100 00°000'004'% & syled YYD - {id 'SOEHO0L
00'006'052 % sjosloid UolonAsUCD SelRES ‘PLOLOO  00°000°002  $ Sed YIHD - [ '80ED01) SUsWBACIdLW] Jled] pUE WOoSSS:
JUSUIHEda] TISWBda( So0iAieg 1Bfeussy Op/00) punyg STUDESCA0Id GLMEY peng 1 8SBY e YsLS
M uopisodold
00°000'08 3 sa)ddng uswanoldw) Buiybii 1eens '08/800  00°000'09 [ g1 1un Bunybiy Aunoss 'pearye
punJ sy 180071 § eMsesly Fa/0EE Pund aloid g1 Bugybr Aunseg
Bugybit 1998 Jo neaing
00°000'6. § [exoing
00'000'08 3 sjeuiely UORINYSLOD ‘08 1E00
00°000'51 $ sisafold UolonsUoy saleRS ‘w0100  00°000'6. 3 AsusbBunuog uonepodsuell ‘L0SMYE
BN uiney B0t o SINseop p6/DLG pund aedsy Yemepig
BUOjEg JOAC SOPLULT "8AY DijioBy
BuusatiBuz) Jo nealng - SHIOFA and
LNNOWY INNOSOYIANNL INNOWY ANNODOVIANN LOArOdd/NININY4EA
OJ H3ASNYML . WOM- HIJASNVYHL

SONIONVYNIZ HaHLO ANV SANNA TVIiOddS NA3MLIIE SHI4SNVHL
SININLENrAY 1390AN4d ¥i-€102 Ad
1d0d3ay S1O3Mr0Yd NOILONWLSNOD QuIHL
¢ INJINHOVLLY



1301

6ZVLL0EEY §

6Z'PLL08E'Y &

SANNL AONY SININLHVYLH3G TV TVLIOL

00°001'eS $ Wied g 2ijiqels wokue) 0180104 ‘Qg L Unoooy 000018 g Wied %} ZiqelS uokue) 01880d ‘866900
{UEIB0Ig esuadxy JUSLaACId BlGeS F6/001 UOREIS SRogoY Aening uoAuen claijod
weafoid asuadxg juawsaoarduw| jelden
0000Z'48 ¢ L0ISOIZ YUBY JSSAA [BURD PURIS ‘TWMHOS  00'00Z'Z8 $ fousBupuon '1OGH0S
"AoId] f “ACIGLE 1§ X8 [ SB%) [€08dg 067902 pund
JOLIOD) UOISOIT HURH JSEAA JBUBD PURID
Buuaeuibuz jo neaing - SHIOAR D1jgnd
00'80.°Lz8't ¢ iEolang
p0'0LL'6LE Slgelieay ysed
00'5Z8'68¢ fouaBunuod '106M0S
00'BLO'OPY fousBunuod ‘LD0M0S
00'685'SY.L aouejeg pajelidoiddeun ‘851005
00'B0L'1LTZEE  § N JOUDUY d0IS - ePIISPURT IO SHUA WYMPOS 00'000°058°L & Boid nedey sbeweq wiolg ‘796309 saunsesly uvogebyiy Butoyouy
DIUW¥S Xe ], SBr) [epads 06/90¢ pund "AGIGUR 1S X1 58D [2eds 05/902 Pund pue Buueemaq - SpySPUET IO SIIUAA
Suuesulbug jo neaing - SYIOM dignd
L8969 $ reicng
£0'geL'E S|euslely uenongsued ‘08100
8E'eLLE % sposfold uojonysUoD 'salBes ‘10100 17'806'0 $ 00LOES S0IN0G SNUBASY
TUSWHEES SESIAIEE TEISUSS "0p/00 | pangd JUswipeds(] £90IA8g [e18UBD) "0p/001 PUNd MO 1] - SHIOV
- weysAg Juswaiyey seafojdwy A1n saebuy sov
9996/ LGE  §  IRI0WONg
Y8686 S{elsieN UoionasuoD ‘08Le00
8€'68€'0L uononysuc) feH BuuH syyeuag 'Lz 100
90'6€5'60L $ uogongsuos |leH Bulid 'LOLLO0  88'88.'LSE § LOSBSY 80IN0G SNUdADY
JUSWREds(] S90/AIag (828080 0p/00) PN JUBIIpEds(] So0Ieg [Bleuss) Op/00 ] pund HOM [L - VAY'T
suodiy pLoAs sapbuy son
INNOWY LINNCOOV/ANNY  INNOAV LINNODOVYIGNN 100U/ LNINIY Y43

Ol "34SNVL

SUNN ANV SININLYMVAIA NIHLIM SINNOJOV NEEMLIEE SHHJSNYME

WOY HIASNVHEL

SININISNray 139ang yL-€L0Z Ad

LHOdI S103r0dd NOLLONHLENGCD UHiHL
£ INQINHOVLELY



Lo

g0'000'z8e’Z §

00'000°ZBE.  §

SONANF ONY SINIWINYLIA TV TVI0L

00°000°GL¥ § SjRSlEly UoKONASUeD ‘081LE00

BB SS0IAI0E [eIPUsD Ov001 porg

00°000°GiL'L &
1SUCD VEBIRS 409 084 330104 "GU/eLlL PUNg

00'000°00% $

UG[JEIG E0lIed ISESLNAN Q8. Junoay

uong 18308 YLL “LLOHOG -

00°000°G}¥ §

sBUILIEE *LObHER

o0000'sHLL  § Hd v Mo g# seiebuy $01 S ‘HYdvos

15U0D S WILY YORDZ S3l8S 90D "0G/M91 pun g

00°000°00% $ suojiesedQ asiod ‘POvHOL

Bl SIepio ] 1055y 5618 ERIONED 0Z4/35F PURg

BENOH HOOUA[OH-LONBIOISaN D JIONOH
HI 8seyf sied jepsieg
puog Jusieg

XaUlly selabuy s07 nos
104 Juatuesinguiay Auadold
4 uonisodoid

UOBIS 80l JSESYLON
juswpeds( saijod s8jabuy s07

00000287 ¢ leioang 00000282  § [el0Mng
000002 & leoang :
00005y 3 SiglBiey UOHINISUOD ‘081800
00°005'Z % uogannsuog [ieH BulH slgeusd 121100
00°000'g 3 uoRoNNSUoY 18k Bunk LoLLO0 000002 & Afioed Busier} 8104 "YVODAS
JUBUILECda( So0IMBG RIS 0P/ | pund 1BUSY 4/d/L 16 YEDDZ S9U98 405 0G/GE pung
00000022 ¢ @oans _
00°000°G8 3 S[eLISBYY LONOTUISUOD 081800
00°000°G¥ ¢ uoiansuod [ Butik swsueg 121100
£0°000°06 ¢ uojlonnsuoD jieH Buty LoLI00 00000022 % Busiooys Awsapeoy 8304 ‘FLEMOG spoafold uoneADUBY
JUSIIETS( SonlnBg [BI818D 0p/001 purid 800D 74716 vRO0Z $805S 40D 06/vVa1 puig 8t} pue Alispedy 83fjod
O uonisodoly
00°000°09 § oang
00°000°Z€ § S[BLBjeyy UOHSNNSUOD 081800
00°000°9 $ uonsnisues eH Bulik ssuey 1Z1 100
00°000'51 $ uoyannsuog ey Butiy ‘LoLLO0 0000009 $ uolleaouey $2RHI0BA Bl “MYAA0S
‘ TTeWHEEs T §55[AT5S [eleusD) 0v/00 L Bund 8067 157884 VED0e Sob8s B0 06/151 pung
0000009 $ Elcang
00°005°22 3 S|alIa]ely UOHONNSUOD ‘08LE00
00°005°21 3 uollannsuod [ieH BuinH SsUag 1171 100
00°000°62 $ uoysnNsuoD ey Butiy *LOLI00 0000008 8 UOHBADUSY SBI0E S )i MY GADS
jUSiiEeGaq Seolnes [EISTeS 0F/001 bund U5T eiegd/elid V5002 S8Ieg B0 06708 pund LE pUE ()7 SUOHBIS Bil
4 uonisodoid
INNOWY ANNOOOVIANNA INNOWY LNNODDVIANNE LOIrOudIININLYYdE]
. OL MIIGNWHL WO HIASNYHL

SANN4 ONOE NOILYD[TEO TYHIANID WONL SHILSNVYEL

SINZWLSNray L390Nd vi-€L0T Ad

Ld0d3¥ SL0Er0Ud NOILLONULSNOD QYiHL

¥ INSWHOVLLY



Lol

L0988 3 10°588°¢LS $ WYHOSOMHd GNOE TYININY "4 NOILISOJ40Ud

00°952'251 § lejoang

0Z'eLL'L YID-UDONNOD-80D '20V0S/06/HMIL
86°06Z'Y : OVO-809 ‘0LOVOG/0eNMOL
OPZI6'EE QUYOS/MA-B0D "vLOVOGI0GMEY
00°952'Z5) $ S1S0D URIY 13N '862M0G/06M0L  Z¥'6.8°Z21 3 ONPAIINIONT O NYIHNAIMJ-BO0D '8L0V0G/0GMO 51500 pajeley

Isuo) Ug [ellly yo00z Salieg 809 - 0S/H91 pung

0'6Zg'ley § 1mogng L0°629'12p 3 [e101GNS

05%8.'E CIYHINIS STAUY VS CLOLOO/BZ/O0L  0FY8LE YIO-UONNOO-H0D 'ST0V0S/0G/MOL

ST 0B0'EL TVHINGD SAEVIVE '0LOLOO/OLBDL  §2060'EL OVD-809D ‘0L0V0S/05/M91

GRBGE’LE TYHANTD SIRYIVS '010L00/FL00L - 8B'8SE' LS CUVYOS/MA-809 'v20V08/0G/MS )

PEG6E LEE 3 IVHINDO SIYVIVS '010100/84/00L vrGBE'LEE $ ONIEFANIONT 40 NVARNG/MI-BOD '8L0V0S/0S/MOE [pisuan saleRS

35U UG [RWIUY YO0)Z S2L8s HOD - 0§M9L bund
INNONY INNODOVIONNS LNNOWY ANNODOVICGNNS ~ 103r0odd/INININY4aa
OL HIASNVHL . OB HIISNVHL

SLNINISHNENITY LSO JdV1S
RVHO0Ud ANOG TYININY ‘4 NOLLISOd0dd
SINIWLSNray 139aNg ¥1-£10Z Ad
LHOdTY SLOArOHd NOLLONHLSNOD QiHL
S INFWHOVLILY



zi0}
oF'yellLL %

FAFANL] g NIWGY LOVHINOD 40 NE/MJ-809 '8L0A06/06/091
OF'#8L° 1L $ SLSOT d3LY13M 'B62M0S/06/a01 8T /6008 $ QHYOS/IMJ-809 ‘FL0ADG/0S/C19L $IS00 palerey
uog eleg/adld YS002 S9Meg 409 - U9 ONNd
04'481'021 $
£8vee'el $ INTN L HYdIA THI4-G0D ‘9E0A08/06/LS1
042817024 g SL1S0D ALV I3 '662M06/08/151 217758101 $ INIW LY YSTIA Fu-4-90D '8E0ADS/06/LEL 51500 paleiay
ISU0D Id/edid YE00Z SaU98 80D - 161 ONNA
Py Lp6'ElL S SLSOO A31v1IH ‘BBZM0S/0G/NSL Py LIPS ELL g DNIHIINIONT 40 NYSHNE/MIH0D '8L0L06/0G/NS L $J800 pojeioy
ISU0D id/eNid ¥ Z00Z SOU9S HOD - INSL AONN4
lTize'o0y'L ¢ [essuap seueleg jeiogng LZ°LE800F L ¢ |esousp ssuejes [RIOKING
68'900'GOE $ 56°900'69¢ $
05°v8LE $ IVHIANED STIIEVIVS ‘0LOLOO/RZ/O0L 05veL'e g Y12-1IONNOD-809 '8Z0V0S/08/M91
GZ060'EL 3 TYHIANID SHYIVS '0L0L00/H0L/00L SZ°060°Cl & OVO-809D '0L0V0S/05/M9L
YT ZEL'BPE $ IVHANID SHVIVS '0L0LCO/ZE00 ) P ZEL'BFE S Y1809 'ZEOVOS/0S/M8L [eleuss; selees
ueg eredralid V900 S91SS 50D - 191 ANNA
0OR'698'8LE $ 08'600'81¢ $
07 LO0'pET $ IVHIANID SIAVIVS '010100/24/001 ¥ LOOPEE $ NINQY LOVHINOD J0 NE/MI-80D '9L0A06/06/09!
09 898'r8 ¢ TYHINID SHINYIVS ‘0L01L00/FL/1001 0F'809'v8 ¢ QuvOS/Md-809D 'FLOADS0S/TSL [BIBUSE) SBLEIRS
uoy eied/end YS00Z SeUag g0O9D - 48l aNNd
08'GPS'6EC $ , 08'6H5'682 $
Pa'gLe'EYy 3 NYOMS SIHVIVE ‘THOLOO/8E/00L +8'8L6'ZY 3 INTWLHYE3IA Tei4-805 ‘8ECADS/0S/LEE
96°9Z9'061 $ TVHINGD SAMYIVS '0L0L00/8E/001 96'579'961 3 ANIWLHYLSC Fe4-900 ‘8E0A08/05/151 [Biouar) ssLiejRs
1sU0D 1delld YEO0Z SBLI9g g0D - LG NN
99'866'LLY % IWHINID SIIHYIVS 0L0L00/84/004 80'98G5'LLY 3 SNINFANIDND 40 NYIHNS/MI-809 '820.L05/04/NGL [BIBUSE sBLBlRS
ISU0D Ad/alid V Z0OZ SOLES B0OD - WS ONN4
INNOWY INNODDIV/GNNS INNOWY INNODIVIGNNA LO3rQud/INANLYYHAA

Ol d3d4SNvdlL

S1ININASHNENIZY LSOO JdVis
NYHOOUd ANOY S3LLIMOVA Jdld 4 NOLLISOdOHd
SINIWLSNrav 1390nd ¥1-£10Z Ad
1043 S133r0Hd NOILONYULSNOD CQuIHL
9 INJWHOVILLY

NOYA HIAISNVEL



ciee

LELEB'GEE'L  § Lerise'ses’t  $ SANND ANV SINININYLTI0 TV TY.LOL
y0'9L 1628 §  $)s0D pajejoy jRioing ¥0'0LL°6ES $ sysop pajelay [Bl0)gng
06'202'€Z} 3
0Z'eLl's $ YI2-TONNOD-E09 '820V0S/06/M8L
] 86'06Z'F $ OVD-€0D ‘0LOYOS/0G/IS)
05°Z0T'EZL $ SLS0D dALY 13 'B682HOG/0G/TOL Ze8ei'lL $ Y-H0D ‘ZE0V0S/0SIPSL $JS00 pojeley
HOY) Bied/ali4 YO00Z $016S 809D - £l QNN
INNOWY LNNODOVY/aNAL ANNOWY 1INNODOVIANNS LOIArONd/LNINLHY 30
OL HIISNVML WOHd HIAASNYYL

SINIJWISHNBWITA 1S0D A4VLS
RYHDO0HUd ONOE SZLINIOVE JYld 4 NOLLISOd0¥d
SINIWISHrAY 139004 1L-£102 Ad
1H0dZY S1233r0dd NOLLONYLSNOD OMIHL
9 INIIWHOV.LLY



[

811812 S1S00 Q3LYIIY 'B662005/08/NGL 9l'/ot'z £ YTO-TIONNOI-80D ‘8ZAA0S/06/NGE §1800 pejelayf
38u0D J/d/L16 YE00Z Seueg 809 - NGL aNNd
£0°.E5'2E) $
€1294'301 $ INIFWLHYEIA FD0-0D "0L0L05/0G/NGL
E0°LES'CCL S1S0D JALVI3Y ‘BEZMOS/0G/NGL 06'%22'6L $ INTINLHYSTA TH4-809D “BE0LOG0G/NGL SJS00 pejefoy
ISUCY did/116 VZO0Z S8M98 HOD - NS ONNA
05°Z32'vE8') [elsusg ssieleg jpjoyqng 05'Zil'yee’L ¢ eJssusg saueles [RlOMNg
05'629'vRG" | o 05'5Z9'vRG' L §
00°LOC'¥EZ WHINID STIHYIVS ‘0L0L00/SL/004 00°100'veZ NINGY LOVHLINGD 40 NEM-H0D '6L0MOS/0S/YIL
00'089'412 TYHINIO SIIHYIVS '0L0L0G/ZE/001 00'099't12 Y.LI-809 "ZEOMOG/05/ YT
00'GSE°LLL TYHEANIED SHINYTIVS 0L0H00/FL/001 0095211 QuvOa/Md-809D ‘PLOMOS/OSYSI
00'8Z¥'568 IVHINDD STV VS 010100/84/001 00'82F's68 DONIEIINIONT 20 NVIUNE/MI-H0D '8LOMOSIOGVE I
05'08L'9¢ TYHIANTO §IiWVIVS '01L0L00/01/001 05 08l'eg § Ov2-809 ‘0+1305/058/v9L [espuesy saleles
IsUoy did/L16 VPOOZ S9l9g dOS - V8 ONNd
00685/ TYHINID S3HHVIVS 040100/82/001 00'695'L $ VIO HONNOD-909 '§20A05/08/NSE [B1BUSE) SOUBES
ISU0D d/d/L L6 YEOOZ SBH9S JOD - NS UNNA
00'815'2¥T 00'8:6°2HE $ .
00'690'2E2 NHOMS SIYYIVS ‘TL0L00/0L/00) 00'59C0°ZLE ANIWLMYIIG FD1104-809 0L0L0G/06/NG L
00'e5Y°0¢ NHOMS S31dY1vS 'Z1L0L00/8E/G0L 00'esF 0L ] ININLIHYIIA FH[-80D ‘BEOLOG/OG/NGL wong seueeg
}SU0D H/d/L 16 YZ0OT 81488 40D - NSE ONNd
ANNOWY LNOCOOVIONNS LNNOWY INNODOVIONNS  1OFMCHd/LNGININYd30
OL ¥3d4SNViL AOYd H3JdSNYML

SINIWISHNAWIY LS00 44V1S

D NOILLISOdOYd

SINIWLSNrav 13oang vl-¢L0g Ad

1H0d3Y S10370Hd NOLLONYLISNOD QuIHL
L INJWHOVLLY



Ziozg

185916268 § L9691L6Z5'2  $ SANNA ONV SINIWINYAIA 11V TVLOL

LE'ESY'¥EY § S1500 poeiay [Bjolang . LE'ESP'P69 $ S180D polRidY [BoMgng

8G'8VL 665 $

29'268'68 NINQY LOVHELINOD 40 NG/MdBOD "9L0MOS/05/VIE
09°¢85°1L V1800 ZEOMOS/0SVOY
62198't¥ AdYOG/Md-H0D 'FLOMOS/OS/VOL
LO'GES'ZOE DNIIIINISNT 40 NVYIUNE/Md-G0D '8L0MOS/0G/vIL
8G°8v.'695 § 1800 JA1V13Y 'B6EH0GI05/Y9: 896°GL1'8 $ OvD-909D "0 1 306/06/V9L SJs0)) pajeiey
18UOD H/d/1 16 YY0E0Z S8Meg g0D - v8l UNN4
ANNCWY ANNODSOV/ONAE LNNOWY ANNOJDV/ANNS  LDACOUd/ANSNL UV 430
Ol H348NvdlL WOHd M3JSNYML

SININESHAENITY 180D 44ViS
D NOILISOdO¥Md
SINIFNLSNrAVY 1390N4g v1-€102 Ad
180d3d S103r0¥d NOLLOMHLSNOD QulHL
L INSWHOVILY



ATTACHMENT 8
THIRD CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS REPORT
FY 2013-14 OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) COSTS

2013-14 Annuat Completed
] Third CPR Q&M Costs Month/Year Comments
CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS SECTION
LAWA TE Work 351,797 . -
LACERS Tt Work 5,968 - -
Citywide Building Hazard Mitigation 138,625 i i
Program
Citywide Infrastructure Improvements 39.206 i X
Program
Fire Life Safety Building Systems (Reg 4) 96,703 - -
Verduge Peak Communication Project
(ARRA) 3,060 June 2014
Baldwin Hills Communication Project
(ARRA) 401,600 Feb 2014
BOE Alameda Street Widening Project
{Anaheim Street to Harry Bridges Bivd.) 59,500 June 2614
BOE Alameda Street Widening Project
1,641,770 - Dec 2015
tAnaheim Street to 300 ft. South of PCH) BarTr we 2
BOE Street Resurfacing Program - Survey 506,600 i June 2014
Support
BOE White Point Landslide - Dewatering
and Anchoring Mitigation Measures Gas 3,821,708 - June 2014
Tax Fund
DOT Lincoln Blvd, Widening at Venice i i N
Blvd. Project
BQE Cabrille Avenue Extension North 300,000 ) Oct 2674
Miraflores Avenue - Street Improvements
BCE Grand Canal West Bank Erosion
Control Gas Tax Fund 87,200 i Oct 2014
BOE 4th Street Bridge Over Lorena
Avenue Railing Repair Tax Fund 80,000 ’ Jan 2014
BOE Pacific Avenue Bridge over Ballona
Creek - Sidewalk Repair Measure R Local 75,000 . Nov 2014
Return Fund
BSL Security Lighting 18 Project 0,000 - Dec 2014
Potrero Canyon Survey Robotic Station 53,100 - 2615
Westhilis Sports Center/Adam Bischoff 4
s 2718 - -
Soccer Fields
Griffith Park Phasg If - Improvements to 1,960,000 -
restrooms and traits
FTA Space 1412 in City Hali East Office
; ; 51,374 - -
Reconfiguration
Greater Los Angeles Zoo Association 1,103,738 -

1of2




ATTACHMENT 8
THIRD CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS REPORT
FY 2013-14 OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) COSTS

2013-14 Annuai Completed
Third CPR O&M Costs Month/Year Comments
BOND PROJECTS SECTION
Library Bond Program - various libraries 90,530 - -
Prop F - Fire and Animal Facilities 2,509,822 - -
Fire Renovations - Fire Stations 20 and 37 120,000 -
Prop Q - Citywide Public Safety Bond 2,526,166 i i
Program
Prop Q F_’ofic:e Academy and Fire 232,000 i i
Renovation Projects
Northeast Police Station 500,000 - Spring 2615
Prop F - Animal Facilities and Proposition 2 1 115.000 . )
Police Facilities Programs e
Barnsdall Park Phase [if - Seismic Retrofit 415,000 }
and Restoration of the Hollyhock. House '
TOTALS & 18,314,726 0

2of2




